The City’s Prompt Payment 
Ordinance, §§ 20-107 to 20-118, D.R.M.C., applies to invoicing and payment under this 
Agreement.

d. Maximum Contract Price: 

(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City’s 
maximum payment obligation will not exceed Two Million Three Hundred Forty-Six Thousand 
Seven Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,346,783.00) (the “Maximum Contract 
Price”).  The City is not obligated to execute an Agreement or any amendments for any further 
services, including any services performed by Contractor beyond that specifically described in 
Schedule B.  Any services performed beyond those in Schedule B are performed at Contractor’s

[...]

a separate lease-purchase agreement with the Third-Party Lessor.

(2) The total compensation payable to Contractor for acquiring, 
installing, and maintaining the Equipment, together with applicable Included Warranties 
associated with such Equipment, shall not exceed the amount of Thirteen Million Eight Hundred 
Thirty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars ($13,834,597.00) (“Maximum 

Equipment Price”), payable directly to the Contractor by the Third Party Lessor through the 
Escrow Agent. Payment for all such Equipment, installation, training, and Included Warranties 
shall be made by the Third-Party Lessor through the Escrow Agent to Contractor within thirty (30)

[...]

shall have, but not be limited to, the remedies afforded under Contractor’s standard Included 
Warranty which include repair, and replacement, together with other remedies allowed the City by 
law. 

g. Purchase Order / Maximum Direct Purchase Equipment Price.  The 
City shall pay Contractor for the Direct Purchase Equipment in the amount of Seven Hundred 
Thirty-Five Thousand Ninety-Four Dollars and Zero Cents ($735,094.00) (“Maximum Direct 
Purchase Equipment Price”) pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Order. 

h. Payments and Retainage.  The Principal Representative will, or will direct 
any Escrow Fund Agent, to compensate Contractor for Work done by Contractor pursuant to

[...]

including verifying the prorated share of the Guarantee in any event of contract termination. The 
City shall pay the cost of any independent monitoring through a separate contract.

18. GUARANTEE: 

a. Guarantee.  The Guarantee for the first year of the Guarantee Period is 
Seven Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand One Hundred Seven Dollars and Zero Cents ($726,107.00) 
as indicated on Schedule C. Contractor hereby warrants and guarantees that during the Guarantee 
Period, the Project shall result in annual cost savings equal to or greater than the Guaranteed 
Annual Cost Savings presented in Schedule C which shall be equal to or greater than the City’s